
Cozad Community Schools
Board of Education Regular Meeting
Monday, May 12, 2025 7:00 PM
Office of the Superintendent 
 
Mission:  Cozad Community Schools, in partnership with family and community, 
prepares students to be successful lifelong learners through quality education. 
Vision: Cozad Creates Success
Values - Guiding Principles
Respect - Trust, appreciate, celebrate, value, act with urgency
Integrity - Do the right thing, deliver highest quality instruction and practice full accountability
Teamwork - Teamwork at all levels districtwide, recognize and celebrate, have fun and enjoy
Innovation - Positive attitude, open to new ideas,
Courage - Embrace change and take calculated risk, encourage others, communicate directly with respect
 
 
 

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M.

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance 

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open session.  A 
current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the meeting room.

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on the 
Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and Wilson Public 
Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of the Board of 
Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary.

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which closed 
(executive) session is lawful and appropriate.

 

1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period before the 
board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications were made and when 
the updated agenda was posted to the district website. 

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT

4. PUBLIC COMMENT 

 

The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of the agenda. 
This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the board.. 

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per speaker for a 
total of _____ minutes. 

During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be allowed to speak 
without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that people may have strong feelings 



about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you respect the opinions of all who speak and that 
you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the 
presentations. Offensive language, vulgar personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the 
Board President determines any statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal 
attack, or hostile conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits 
any remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments that 
are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully. 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue could 
violate the Open Meetings Act. 

During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions from the 
audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its business. Remember that 
this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals wishing to speak must do so during public 
comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt Board business will be deemed out of order and may be 
asked to leave. Refusal to do so may result in removal. 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any questions 
or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the administration or 
Board after the meeting has concluded. 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask that you not 
mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a complaint procedure 
in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints unless and until and individual 
follows the complaint policy. 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to require any 
member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, including an address and 
the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please state and spell your first and last 
name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here representing any particular organization 
before you begin your public comment. 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________

 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT



‭2024-25 Expenditures to Date:‬

‭April‬ ‭2022-2023‬ ‭2023-2024‬ ‭24-25 Expend to date‬

‭Regular Instruction‬ ‭$3,844,666‬ ‭$4,061,559‬ ‭$4,091,724‬

‭SPED‬ ‭$956,503‬ ‭$941,380‬ ‭$828,633‬

‭Summer School‬ ‭$5,181‬ ‭$3,063‬ ‭$1,107‬

‭Support-Pupils (SPED)‬ ‭$546,599‬ ‭$603,465‬ ‭$586,957‬

‭Support-Pupils (Non-SPED)‬ ‭$116,591‬ ‭$184,721‬ ‭$168,514‬

‭BOE, Execut, Legal‬ ‭$226,138‬ ‭$241,275‬ ‭$269,781‬

‭Office of Principal‬ ‭$621,254‬ ‭$588,878‬ ‭$625,020‬

‭Gen Ad-Business Services‬ ‭$424,504‬ ‭$338,921‬ ‭$365,424‬

‭Maintenance/Operation‬ ‭$609,977‬ ‭$709,729‬ ‭$850,721‬

‭Transportation‬ ‭$363,476‬ ‭$269,698‬ ‭$287,367‬

‭Other Support Services‬ ‭$7,365‬ ‭$4,944‬ ‭$5,032‬

‭Community Services‬ ‭$199,960‬ ‭$192,392‬ ‭$190,524‬

‭Architecture and Engineering‬ ‭$0‬ ‭$0‬ ‭$0‬

‭Federal Programs‬ ‭$1,101,639‬ ‭$462,507‬ ‭$522,695‬

‭Transfers‬ ‭$43,500‬ ‭$46,500‬ ‭$58,000‬

‭Non program‬ ‭$390,246‬ ‭$0‬ ‭$672‬

‭TOTAL‬ ‭$9,457,599‬ ‭$8,649,032‬ ‭$8,968,880‬



6. COMMITTEE REPORTS



‭2025 BOARD COMMITTEES‬

‭Committee‬ ‭Board Members‬ ‭Notes/Purpose‬ ‭Tentative Dates‬

‭American Civics‬ ‭Stacey‬
‭Will‬
‭Michelle‬

‭2 mtgs/year;‬
‭*2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭March 5th, October 1st‬

‭Curr, Instruct, Assess‬
‭and Tech‬

‭Joel‬
‭Stacey‬
‭Michelle‬

‭Adoption, Curr‬
‭Council;‬
‭Assessment‬
‭**2 pm‬
‭dismissals‬

‭Jan 6, Jan 22, Feb 5, Feb 19,‬
‭March 5, April 2, Aug 6, Oct 1‬

‭Facilities‬ ‭Will‬
‭Kiley‬
‭Joel‬

‭Busy‬
‭Committee!‬

‭As Needed‬

‭Finance/Transportation‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬
‭Joel‬

‭Budget Prep‬ ‭Feb 5, June 4, Aug 6, Sept 3‬

‭Policy‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭Michelle‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Policy‬
‭Transition‬
‭coming in‬
‭June‬

‭April 2, May 7, June-July‬

‭Negotiations/Personnel‬ ‭Michelle‬
‭Will‬
‭Stacey‬

‭Certified/Class‬
‭-ified/ Admin‬
‭Wages‬

‭Oct - Jan; April 2‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭Kiley‬
‭John‬

‭Wellness‬ ‭May 7‬



7. CONSENT AGENDA

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s)

-Minutes from April 14, 2025 Regular Board of Education Meeting. 



Board of Education Regular Meeting 
Monday, April 14, 2025 7:00 PM 

Office of the Superintendent 

1710 Meridian Ave 

Cozad, NE 69130 

Posted Locations:  

• Cozad Local 

• Cozad Community Schools District Office 

• Cozad Post Office 

• Wilson Public Library  

Posted Date: 4/10/2025 

The meeting was called to order at 8:15 PM 

  

Joel Carlson:    Present    

Will Geiger:    Present    

Kiley Goff:    Present    

Stacey Mundell:    Present    

John Peden:    Present    

Michele Starman:    Present    

Present: 6. 

  

1. BOARD OF EDUCATION REGULAR MEETING 7:00 P.M. 

1.1. Call to Order, Roll Call 

1.2. Pledge of Allegiance  

1.3. Nebraska Open Meeting Law, Publication of Meeting 

This meeting has been preceded by advance notice and is hereby declared to be in open 

session.  A current copy of the Nebraska Open Meetings Act is posted on the West wall of the 

meeting room. 

Notice of this meeting was given in advance by publication in the Cozad Local and posted on 

the Cozad Community Schools website and at the District Office, Cozad Post Office and 

Wilson Public Library.  Notice of this meeting was also given in advance to all members of 

the Board of Education. The order of agenda items may be changed when deemed necessary. 

 

The board may choose to enter closed (executive) session to discuss any matter for which 

closed (executive) session is lawful and appropriate. 

  



1.4. Excused/Unexcused Board Member Absence 

2. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

Motion to approve the agenda Passed with a motion by Will Geiger and a second by Stacey 

Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

This agenda item enables the board to validate if an item was added prior to the 24-hour period 

before the board meeting. If an item was added, the board may verify when the modifications 

were made and when the updated agenda was posted to the district website.  

3. HAYMAKER HIGHLIGHT 

The Haymaker Highlight was given by Mr. Kyle Vincent. He described the senior class project 

that his students are working on. The project relates to the artwork that senior classes have 

donated in the past. The students talked about the process of accounting, restoring, and creating a 

database of the artwork that will eventually grace Cozad's walls after the bond construction. 

4. PUBLIC COMMENT  

 The Board of Education invites you to offer comments during the public comments portion of 

the agenda. This is the portion of the meeting when members of the public may speak to the 

board about matters on the agenda. The public will also have the ability to speak to the board on 

non-agenda items at the end of the meeting.  

We have _________ speakers who have signed up to speak. We will allow ___ minutes per 

speaker for a total of _____ minutes.  

 

During the public comment portion of this meeting, those who have signed up need to be 

allowed to speak without interruption for the time allotted by the Board. We understand that 

people may have strong feelings about the issues they come to speak about. We ask that you 

respect the opinions of all who speak and that you refrain from applause, conduct that interferes 

with the Board meeting, or other outbursts during the presentations. Offensive language, vulgar 

personal attacks, or hostile conduct will not be tolerated. If the Board President determines any 

statement or comment constitutes offensive language, a vulgar personal attack, or hostile 

conduct, then the Board President will rule the person out of order, and the person forfeits any 

remaining time. You should be further advised that there is no legal protection for any comments 

that are made, including slanderous comments. Each person should choose their words carefully.  

 

The Board is not obligated to respond to public comments or questions because such dialogue 

could violate the Open Meetings Act.  

 

During the meeting, including during public comment, comments, outbursts, or interruptions 

from the audience will not be tolerated. After public comment, the Board will conduct its 

business. Remember that this is a public meeting, not a meeting of the public. Individuals 



wishing to speak must do so during public comment. Any attendee who chooses to interrupt 

Board business will be deemed out of order and may be asked to leave. Refusal to do so may 

result in removal.  

 

The board needs to be allowed to conduct our business in this public setting uninterrupted. Any 

questions or concerns that arise from this meeting can be addressed via phone or email to the 

administration or Board after the meeting has concluded.  

 

If the subject of your public comment is related to a particular student or staff member, we ask 

that you not mention the student or staff member by name in the public session. The Board has a 

complaint procedure in policy, and the Board will not respond to or consider any complaints 

unless and until and individual follows the complaint policy.  

 

As a reminder, under the Open Meetings Act, the Board of Education is legally obligated to 

require any member of the public desiring to address the Board to identify himself or herself, 

including an address and the name of any organization you may represent. As a result, please 

state and spell your first and last name, state your current address, and let us know if you are here 

representing any particular organization before you begin your public comment.  

 

It is now_____ p.m. Our first speaker_________ 

  

No community members provided public comment. 

5. SUPERINTENDENT REPORT 

Dr. Endorf shared the building by building enrollment for Cozad Community Schools, totaling 

958 students at the present time. Dr. Endorf also shared a tracking document that highlighted 

expenditures out of the general fund. He described two takeaways to the board: 1. Similar line 

item expenditures from year to year. 2. Maintenance costs were elevated this year due to end of 

construction costs. 

6. COMMITTEE REPORTS 

The committees were active in the past month with many meetings taking place. Board members 

reviewed and communicated each committee meeting's accomplished agenda to the rest of the 

board, highlighting any big ideas or notations. 

7. CONSENT AGENDA 

Motion to approve the consent agenda, as presented Passed with a motion by Stacey Mundell and 

a second by Michele Starman. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

7.1. Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meeting(s) 



- Monday, March 17, Board of Education Regular Minutes 

7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences 

7.3. Classified Resignations  

7.4. Classified Hires 

7.5. Standing Reports 

7.5.1. Sub Reports 

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary 

7.5.3. Bus Route Averages 

7.6. Salary Advancement Applications 

• Jill Albrecht, Wayne State College, Refresh you Grammar Instruction, 3 hours 

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Secondary School Health Methods, 3 hrs 

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Multicultural Education for Diversity, 

Equity and Inclusion, 3 hrs 

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Adaptive physical Education, 3 hrs 

• Sydney Reichert, Northwest Missouri State, Grant Writing, 3 hrs 

• Shelby Worrell, UNK, Education Research, 3 hrs 

• Brent Frauen, UNK, Internship; Administrative Theory; Executive Administration, 9 

hrs 

• Amberlyn Cullers, UNK, Reading PK-12, 36 hrs 

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Social Foundation of Education, 3 hrs 

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Introduction of EDAD, 3 hrs 

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Human Resource Mgnt, 3 hrs 

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Assessment Leadership, 3 hrs 

• Abbie Neujahr, Augustana University, 3 hrs 

• Ethan Haarberg, UNK, Intro to Educational Research, 3hrs 

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, Cont. Theory & Practice in Reading, 3 hrs 

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, The Effective Teacher, 3 hrs 

• Jaqueline Kral, UNK, Into of Curr & Digital Tech, 3 hrs 

8. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS 

AND CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the general, lunch, activities and depreciation financial report as presented, 

including monthly expenditures, which reflects the current financial standing of the District 

Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a second by John Peden. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 



8.1. Financial Report by Account 

8.2. Financial Claims 

9. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS 

Motion to approve the building financial claims as presented, including monthly expenditures, 

which reflects the current financial standing of the District Passed with a motion by Michele 

Starman and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

9.1. Financial Claims 

10. RESIGNATION OF CERTIFICATED STAFF AT THE END OF THE 2024-2025 

CONTRACT YEAR 

Motion to accept the resignation of Mr. Dueland and Mrs. Ballmer effective at the end of the 

2024-25 contract year Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a second by Stacey 

Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Hannah Ballmer, Elementary 3rd grade Teacher 

Jayce Dueland, Industrial Technology 

The Board thanked Mr. Dueland and Mrs. Ballmer for their service to the district. 

11. RESIGNATION OF SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTOR AT THE END OF THE 

2024-25 CONTRACT. 

Motion to approve the resignation of Special Education Director Jessica Edeal at the end of her 

2024-2025 contract Passed with a motion by Michele Starman and a second by John Peden. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

The Board thanked Mrs. Edeal for her service to the district. 

12. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING 

HIRING OF CERTIFICATED STAFF 

Motion to approve the hiring of Alyce LeBlanc as an elementary teacher. Passed with a motion 

by Michele Starman and a second by Joel Carlson. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 



Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Mr. Dowdy presented his recommendation of Alyce LeBlanc as an elementary teacher for the 

district in 2025-26. 

13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE 

HIRING OF INTERIM SPECIAL EDUCATION DIRECTORS FOR THE 2025-26 

SCHOOL YEAR 

Motion to hire Jackie Anderson and Teresa Schneider as interim Special Education Directors for 

the 2025-26 contract year. Passed with a motion by Will Geiger and a second by John Peden. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf presented his recommendation of hiring two part-time interim special education 

directors for the district for the 2025-26 school year. Both Mrs. Schneider and Mrs. Anderson 

bring extensive experience to this position. 

14. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE 

SCHOOL PICTURE PHOTOGRAPHER RFP 

Motion to approve Baer Photography for a 3 year photography contract starting with the 2025-

2026 school year Passed with a motion by Stacey Mundell and a second by Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

4 Applicants: 

- Pictures with Class (Barksdale) 

- Baer Photography 

- Nebraska Portraits 

-Lifetouch Photography 

After analysis by a committee of the Board, they recommended Baer's Photography of Kearney 

for school photographs for the next three years. 

15. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON MAXIMUM GUARANTEED 

PRICING FOR ELEMENTARY SCHOOL CLASSROOM PROJECT 

Motion to set the guaranteed maximum pricing on the elementary school classrooms project at 

$318,404.90. Passed with a motion by Joel Carlson and a second by Michele Starman. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 



Paulsen's recommended the Guaranteed Maximum Pricing for the elementary classroom project 

at $318,404.90. 

16. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON HIRING PAULSENS, INC. AS 

OWNER'S REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE AUDITORIUM PROJECT 

Motion to hire Paulsen’s as the Owner's Representative on the auditorium project as presented. 

Passed with a motion by Joel Carlson and a second by John Peden. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Paulsen's will serve as the Owner's Representative for the auditorium project this summer. 

17. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE 

SALE OR DISPOSAL OF SURPLUS SCHOOL PROPERTY 

Motion to direct the superintendent to sell or dispose of surplus school property Passed with a 

motion by Michele Starman and a second by Stacey Mundell. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

18. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION FOR TEACHING 

STAFF REGARDING FOUR SNOW DAYS IN THE 2024-25 SCHOOL YEAR 

Motion to direct the superintendent to have certificated staff members make-up one contract day 

prior to July 1, 2025. Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by Michele Starman. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

Dr. Endorf recommended the Board direct teachers to serve one contract day prior to July 1st 

with science adoption work and canvas technology training as a priority. 

19. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING 

CLASSIFIED WAGES FOR THE 2025-26 SCHOOL YEAR 

Motion to approve a classified wage increase of 75 cents per hour, a minimum of $15/hour per 

law for new employees, and a $15.25 minimum wage for returning staff. Passed with a motion 

by Kiley Goff and a second by Joel Carlson. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

The Personnel Committee met and recommended a plan to the Board to comply with minimum 

wage law impact on January 1, 2026 while also providing a raise to all classified staff. 



20. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON 2025-2026 FOOD SERVICE 

CONTRACT WITH OPAA! FOOD MANAGEMENT, INC. FOR YEAR 3 

Motion to approve the 2025-2026 food service contract with OPAA! Food Management, Inc. 

Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by Kiley Goff. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

The Board approved the OPAA! food service company for the third year of this agreement. 

21. END OF SCHOOL YEAR REPORTS 

Building principals shared upcoming events related to the end of the school year. Last week, the 

CEEC celebrated "The Week of The Young Child" which helped communicate information to 

parents on supporting their young learners and also celebrate our young kids in Cozad. Mr. 

Dowdy highlighted the CEEC enrollment numbers for next year as well. Cozad Elementary is 

preparing for upcoming NSCAS testing, creating class lists for next year, as well as the plethora 

of field trips that are coming up. Mr. Regelin told the board about the MS Quiz Bowl team's 

success in their last competition, upcoming state testing plans, and the fun activities happening at 

the year's end. Mr. Fisher highlighted the completed ACT test for all juniors, as well as the Pre-

ACT for all sophomores. Mr. Fisher communicated that our seniors have 17 days remaining, a 

class that he has seen all the way through and set the culture for CHS. 

22. SUMMER PROJECTS LIST REPORT 

Dr. Endorf communicated the plan and timeline for all items on the project list this summer.  

23. SUMMER SCHOOL REPORT 

Mr. Dowdy and Mr. Fisher described the plan for "Jump Start" summer school in the elementary 

and credit recovery at the high school. 

24. ACTIVITIES REPORT 

Mr. Yilk praised the success of the winter sports teams that included a number of state qualifiers. 

Cozad FFA, SkillsUSA, and FCCLA participated in their state events with great success. He also 

described the participants in spring activities, as well as new coaching hires for the 2025-26 

school year. 

25. LEGISLATIVE REPORT 

Dr. Endorf shared bills in the legislature that may impact the district. 

26. STRATEGIC PLAN REPORT 

President Goff shared the next steps related to the Strategic Plan per NASB correspondence. 



27. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS 

• May 12, 2025- Board of Education Regular Meeting, 7pm 

28. ADJOURNMENT 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:56 PM Passed with a motion by John Peden and a second by 

Will Geiger. 

Joel Carlson: Yea, Will Geiger: Yea, Kiley Goff: Yea, Stacey Mundell: Yea, John Peden: Yea, 

Michele Starman: Yea  

Yea: 6, Nay: 0 

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda 

should be held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with 

the Nebraska Open Meetings Law. 

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of 

the board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting. 

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda. 

  

The meeting was adjourned at 8:56 PM. 

  
Dr. Dan Endorf, Superintendent 

Cozad Community Schools District No. 11 



7.2. Congratulations, Condolences, Correspondences

Congratulations to Karen Berreckman and Brian Regelin on their retirement!

7.3. Classified Resignations

Stephanie Schroeder, Art Teacher/Para





7.4. Classified Hires

7.5. Standing Reports

7.5.1. Sub Reports

7.5.2. Nutrition Services SNP Claim for Reimbursement Summary







Cozad Lunch Fund
Revenue Expeditures

Month Regular (annual) Cost Equip Cost
Sept Interest $1,231.31 Opaa! $29,321.85 Cable on FTruck $100.00

Daily Deposits $23,092.65 Ice Maker Part $325.48 Windshield $260.00 (should be reimbursed by insurance)
Federal Reimb $19,066.64 Evelopes $440.40 FTruck Tires $367.43
Commodity Credit $1,188.64

Total: $44,579.24 Total: $30,087.73 $727.43
$30,815.16

Total Made Sept $13,764.08

October Interest $771.93 Opaa! $75,796.79 Casters for new Oven $673.00
Daily Deposits $23,214.85 Cozad Services $2,313.80 Cozad Services $3,244.33 Walk in Cooler

recieved in Nov Federa Reimb $49,611.62
Commodity Credit $6,354.13

Total $79,952.53 Total $78,110.59 $3,917.33
$82,027.92

Total Made Oct -$2,075.39

November Interest $790.35 Opaa! $76,708.40 Extinguisher $305.00
Daily Deposits $26,384.94 Reimbursements $81.70 222 $9.00
Federal Reimb $46,228.03 Cozad Services Drain $175.00
Commodity Credit $6,519.24

Toal $79,922.56 Total $76,965.10 $314.00
$77,279.10

Total Made Nov $2,643.46

Dec Interest $846.22 Opaa! $67,658.15 Meat Slicer $997.98
Daily Deposits $15,189.80 Johnny on Spot $225.00
Federal Reimb $40,759.05 Cozad Services $1,545.91
Commodity Credit $5,022.83

Toal $61,817.90 Total $69,429.06 $997.98
$70,427.04

Total Made Dec -$8,609.14

Jan Interest $741.41 Opaa! $55,599.04
Daily Deposits $24,702.46
Federal Reimb $33,358.98
Commodity Credit $4,149.28

Toal $62,952.13 Total $55,599.04

Total Made Jan $7,353.09

Feb Interest $717.19 Opaa! $71,781.44 Dishwasher $6,550.00
Daily Deposits $19,472.90 Daily Reimburse $13.85
Federal Reimb $43,043.14
Commodity Credit $6,219.78

Toal $69,453.01 $71,795.29 $6,550.00
$78,345.29

Total Made Feb -$8,892.28



March Interest $775.80 Payroll Reimbursement $16,256.61 (Salary & Benefits for 6 months)
Daily Deposits $25,539.47 Opaa! $57,973.22
Federal Reimb $34,507.38 Wordware $4,782.00
Commodity Credit $4,070.96 Cozad Services $580.35 (Removed old dishwasher/Install & thawed new HS walkin)
Wordware Credit $478.20 caster set replacement $89.73

Total $65,371.81 $79,681.91

Total Made March -$14,310.10

April Interest $694.84
Daily Deposits $22,582.30 Opaa! $68,741.62
Federal Reimb $41,674.62 Supplies $1,231.06
Commodity $1,429.15 Cozad Services $493.22

Add services $493.22

Total $66,380.91 Spent $70,959.12

Total Made April -$4,578.21

Total Made -$14,704.49 Spent not regular. $12,999.96



7.5.3. Bus Route Averages



Average Students Riding Route Bus Per Day 
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 34.00 42.45 47.10 47.61 46.86 45.26 43.80 38.27 34.40 379.75

Northeast 29.50 25.00 46.95 57.94 55.93 52.26 51.20 48.50 48.60 415.88

North/Northwest/In Town 78.00 74.00 58.65 43.88 43.13 40.10 41.00 44.05 39.40 462.21

TOTAL AVERAGE 141.50 141.45 152.70 149.43 145.92 137.62 136.00 130.82 122.40 0.00 1257.84

SpEd 9.00 8.65 7.85 7.72 7.26 7.53 10.65 8.77 9.55 76.98
Added Frenchy Park to Northeast Rt

Total Mileage of Bus Routes
2024-2025

ROUTE
MONTH

TOTAL
AUG SEP OCT NOV DEC JAN FEB MAR APR MAY

South/In Town 613 1654 1866 1689 1328 1762 1467 1532 1636 13547

Northeast 523 1218 1296 1187 1011 1259 978 1150 1295 9917

North/Northwest/In Town 463 1098 1094 1004 861 1186 866 1057 154 7783

TOTAL MILES 1599 3970 4256 3880 3200 4207 3311 3739 3085 0 31247

SpEd 760 1361 1405 1007 2060 1633 1326 963 1713 12228 *Transport to Lex

TOTAL MILES (with SpEd) 2359 5331 5661 4887 5260 5840 4637 4702 4798 0 43475

North Route Miles and Riders are short as the odometer is not working on the bus and being a bus driver down we have vans/suburbans driving route. 



7.6. Salary Advancement Applications

Received before deadline!
Briana Hovie, Western Governors University, Differentiated Instruction, 3hrs
Briana Hovie, Western Governors University, Standards-Based Assessment, 3 hrs
Briana Hovie, Western Governors University, Designing Curriculum and Instruction II, 3 hrs

Woody Blackmore, FHSU, Studies in British Literacy Genres, 3 hrs (26-27SY)
Woody Blackmore, FHSU, Information Literacy, 3 hrs (26-27SY)













8. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON THE LEASE PURCHASE PAYMENT 

$156,515.80 Due May 15th





9. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION OF BOND PAYMENT 

2022 Bond- $1,391,653.13









10. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON QCPUF PAYMENT

QCPUF- $199,873.75









11. GENERAL, LUNCH, ACTIVITIES AND DEPRECIATION FINANCIAL REPORTS AND CLAIMS

11.1. Financial Report by Account





























Cozad Lunch Fund
Revenue Expeditures

Month Regular (annual) Cost Equip Cost
Sept Interest $1,231.31 Opaa! $29,321.85 Cable on FTruck $100.00

Daily Deposits $23,092.65 Ice Maker Part $325.48 Windshield $260.00 (should be reimbursed by insurance)
Federal Reimb $19,066.64 Evelopes $440.40 FTruck Tires $367.43
Commodity Credit $1,188.64

Total: $44,579.24 Total: $30,087.73 $727.43
$30,815.16

Total Made Sept $13,764.08

October Interest $771.93 Opaa! $75,796.79 Casters for new Oven $673.00
Daily Deposits $23,214.85 Cozad Services $2,313.80 Cozad Services $3,244.33 Walk in Cooler

recieved in Nov Federa Reimb $49,611.62
Commodity Credit $6,354.13

Total $79,952.53 Total $78,110.59 $3,917.33
$82,027.92

Total Made Oct -$2,075.39

November Interest $790.35 Opaa! $76,708.40 Extinguisher $305.00
Daily Deposits $26,384.94 Reimbursements $81.70 222 $9.00
Federal Reimb $46,228.03 Cozad Services Drain $175.00
Commodity Credit $6,519.24

Toal $79,922.56 Total $76,965.10 $314.00
$77,279.10

Total Made Nov $2,643.46

Dec Interest $846.22 Opaa! $67,658.15 Meat Slicer $997.98
Daily Deposits $15,189.80 Johnny on Spot $225.00
Federal Reimb $40,759.05 Cozad Services $1,545.91
Commodity Credit $5,022.83

Toal $61,817.90 Total $69,429.06 $997.98
$70,427.04

Total Made Dec -$8,609.14

Jan Interest $741.41 Opaa! $55,599.04
Daily Deposits $24,702.46
Federal Reimb $33,358.98
Commodity Credit $4,149.28

Toal $62,952.13 Total $55,599.04

Total Made Jan $7,353.09

Feb Interest $717.19 Opaa! $71,781.44 Dishwasher $6,550.00
Daily Deposits $19,472.90 Daily Reimburse $13.85
Federal Reimb $43,043.14
Commodity Credit $6,219.78

Toal $69,453.01 $71,795.29 $6,550.00
$78,345.29

Total Made Feb -$8,892.28



March Interest $775.80 Payroll Reimbursement $16,256.61 (Salary & Benefits for 6 months)
Daily Deposits $25,539.47 Opaa! $57,973.22
Federal Reimb $34,507.38 Wordware $4,782.00
Commodity Credit $4,070.96 Cozad Services $580.35 (Removed old dishwasher/Install & thawed new HS walkin)
Wordware Credit $478.20 caster set replacement $89.73

Total $65,371.81 $79,681.91

Total Made March -$14,310.10

April Interest $694.84
Daily Deposits $22,582.30 Opaa! $68,741.62
Federal Reimb $41,674.62 Supplies $1,231.06
Commodity $1,429.15 Cozad Services $493.22

Add services $493.22

Total $66,380.91 Spent $70,959.12

Total Made April -$4,578.21

Total Made -$14,704.49 Spent not regular. $12,999.96



11.2. Financial Claims





































12. BUILDING FINANCIAL CLAIMS

12.1. Financial Claims





13. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ACTION ON SUBSTITUTE TEACHER PAY FOR 2025-2026



‭Substitute Teacher Rates for 2024-25:‬

‭School‬ ‭Rate‬
‭Gothenburg‬ ‭$155‬
‭Lexington‬ ‭$157‬ ‭$213 Long Term‬

‭Cozad‬ ‭$160‬ ‭$175 Long Term‬
‭Eustis /Farnam‬ ‭$185‬

‭Holdrege‬ ‭$194‬ ‭$218.64 Long Term‬



14. MENTOR PROGRAM REPORT



Revised 4/21/24

Cozad Community Schools
Mentoring Handbook and Guide

   

#HaymakerWay



Revised 4/21/24

Mentor/Mentee Program Rationale:

Research provides overwhelming evidence of the correlation between high-quality 
teachers and student success.  Furthermore, the research indicates new teacher support is 
a critical component in the development and retention of these high-quality teachers.

Our intention for the Cozad Community Schools Mentoring Program is to promote 
success and retention of new certificated staff through supportive mentoring 
relationships with experienced colleagues that include:

~ professional experiences and development
~ collaborative problem solving
~ assistance and advice
~ acclimation to building and district

The monthly checklist that follows will provide a beginning dialogue on specific topics 
for your meetings.  The checklist is organized by months and according to Dr. Robert 
Marzano’s, The Art and Science of Teaching.
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Mentor/Mentee Responsibilities
Mentor Responsibilities:

� Attend mentor/mentee activities: In-district, ESU 10, other as deemed 
necessary by administration or mentoring partnership

� Attend new staff orientation
� Meet on a monthly basis with mentee (turn in reflection form to 

building administrator each month)
� Acquaint new staff with the district and building culture
� Provide assistance with the district and with building expectations, routines, 

and policy throughout the school year
� Assist new staff with curriculum, instruction, and assessment
� Encourage, support, and challenge new staff without evaluation
� Maintain and continually improve mentoring skills
� Maintain confidentiality and positive attitude at all times

Mentee Responsibilities:
� Attend mentor/mentee activities
� Meet on a monthly basis with mentor
� Accept mentor support
� Communicate needs to the appreciate place
� Maintain confidentiality and positive attitude at all times
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AUGUST: PRIOR TO SCHOOL STARTING
Building Tour

� Staff introductions

� Supplies

� Copy machines and procedures

� Lounge, restrooms, vending machines, refrigerators, microwaves

� Mailboxes

� Telephone

� Main Office

� Counseling/ guidance

� Nurse

� Custodians

� Parking

� Map of Building

Community Tour
� Other buildings in the district

� Administration building

� Local lunch spots

� If new to the community: car repairs, groceries, hardware store, etc.

Building Information
� Lesson plans

� Extra duties

� Classroom and teaching supplies 

� Student handbook

� Crisis binder

� Discipline management procedures

� Educlimber Incident Entry

� Absences/Leave

� Dress codes

� Weblink

� Canvas

� Vehicle requests

� Leadership Teams

� Setting up ODIE account (ESU10)

� Grading procedures

� SAT Process 

� Announcements/Newsletter

� Working with Sped staff/students

� Schedules

� 504 Plans 

� School calendar
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� NSCAS Growth/Fastbridge testing

� Substitute procedures

� Curriculum guides

� Get logon/access to NSCAS and other                         
(FAST, MAP, etc)

� Back to School Night

� Shared Drives

Classroom Information:
Beginning Class

� Attendance/Powerschool

� Learning Goals (how to write them/where to 
place them)

� Academic warm-ups (centers, bell ringers, etc.)

� Class opening (school/teacher 
announcements, pledge, etc.)

� Seating arrangements

� Daily schedule
Procedures

● Hallway
● Schedules/Calendars
● Restroom
● Assigning homework (Wed. night)
● Attendance
● School lunches
● Building /Team discipline plan
● Parent contacts
● Passing out books/supplies
● Grading/Assignments/Report Cards
● Provisions for absences
● Nurse (when to see)
● Counselors (when to see)
● Supplies/bringing materials to school
● Hall Passes
● Fire, disaster, safety drills (crisis binder)

Marzano DQ6: Establishing Rules and Procedures

� (4) Establishing Classroom Routines & 
Procedures

● (5) Organizing the Physical Layout of the 
Classroom         

DQ6: Establishing Rules and Procedures
Equipment/materials

� Teachers desk

� Drinks, bathrooms, pencil sharpener

� Student storage/lockers (location and 
practice)

� Student desks

� Learning centers, stations

� Playground rules

� Lunchroom/Halls/Bathroom Rules

� Mailboxes (student)

� Building policy on personal 
property/security

� Technology access

� Media procedures and policy
Classroom Management

� Conduct and expected behavior

� Student movement in room

� Signals for student’s attention

� Technology use expectations

� Activities to do when work is 
completed

� Procedures at centers

� Student participation

� Laboratory procedures

� Expected behavior toward substitute 
teachers and other adults

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1NVktIr9O-6hdbuKvsPxbYULKC04LmkXM
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� Consequences and rewards

� Building/team discipline plan
Grading

� Determining grades

� Recording grades

� Grading long assignments

� Extra credit work

� Keeping papers, grades and assignments

� Grading criteria/rubrics

� Progress Reports

� Parent notification of failure
Ending Class

� Putting away supplies and equipments

� Cleaning up

� Organizing class materials and 
homework

� Dismissing class
Other

� Develop first quarter goal

� Any questions not covered above

� Set up meeting schedule (at least 
monthly – more if necessary)

� Working extracurricular events

SEPTEMBER
Classroom – Review the following:

� Classroom procedures

� Classroom management techniques

� Lesson planning and lesson plan procedures

� Student progress

� Student assistance

� Home/school communication

� Long range planning

� Substitute procedures and planning

� SAT procedures

Building/District:
� Team/faculty meetings

� Building/district paperwork

� Upcoming events

� Mid-quarter reports

� Progress reports

� Report cards

� District assessments

� Building/district monthly calendar
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Mentoring Discussions:
� Reflections on beginning of year experience (fill out reflection page - see back page)

� First quarter mentoring goal (s) – How are they going? What do you need to help you meet your goal (s)?

� Discussion of Marzano DQ6 Self-Assessment (turn in with reflection page)

� Suggestions for continued success

� Student assessment and grading

� Show how to use MAP data and reports (if applicable)

� Identify students with IEPs and 504 plans

� Stress/Time management

� Struggling students and identify possible interventions

� Help your mentee become familiar with professional organizations in their field
Marzano DQ9: Communicating High Expectations for All Students

� (39) Demonstrating value and respect for low expectancy students

� (40) Asking questions of low expectancy students

� (41) Probing incorrect answers with low expectancy students
Marzano DQ1: Communicating Learning Goals and Feedback

� (1) Providing clear learning goals and scales (rubrics)

� (2) Tracking student progress

� (3) Celebrating success
Marzano DQ9,1: Communicating High Expectations, Learning Goals Self-Evaluation

OCTOBER
Classroom:

� Student progress

� Student assistance (intervention ideas or SAT process)

� Holiday celebrations and building guidelines

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

� Parent/teacher/student conferences

� End-of-quarter procedures

� Home/school communication

Building/ District:
� Report cards/ PowerSchool Gradebook

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1TwMug6w7N9wPbxKw43DKseBM8DbFlX-j
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� District assessments

� Building/ district monthly calendar

� Snow day procedures

Mentoring Discussions:
� Marzano DQ9 Self-Evaluation from September (turn in with reflection page)
� First quarter mentoring goals - were they achieved?  If not, why? (reflection page)
� Suggestions for a successful quarter
� Student assessment and grading
� Discuss Indicators of Effective Teaching (at end of handbook)
� Stress management
� Time management
� Do something to acknowledge your mentee for something important they have done or have worked hard to 

accomplish – Celebrate!!
� Set 2nd quarter goal(s)

Marzano DQ5: Engaging Students

� (24) Noticing when students are not engaged
� (25) Using academic games
� (26) Managing response rates

Marzano DQ2: Helping Students Interact with New Knowledge

� (6) Identifying critical information
� (7) Organizing students to interact with new knowledge
� (8) Previewing new content
� (9) Chunking content into “digestible bites”

Marzano DQ5, 2: Engaging Students, Interacting with New Knowledge Self-Evaluation

NOVEMBER
Classroom:

� Classroom procedures

� Classroom management techniques

� Student progress

� Student assistance

� Home/school communication

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1yXacdA3jVvk_nXD1wNjeONa62W_gsbIC
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� Long range planning

Building/District:
� Team/faculty meetings

� Building/ district paperwork

� Upcoming events

� Mid-quarter reports

� Progress reports

� Report cards

� District assessments

� Building/ district monthly calendar

� Holiday celebrations and building guidelines

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

Mentoring Discussions:
� Discussion of DQ5 Self-Evaluation (turn in with reflection page)

� 2nd quarter mentoring goal(s) – How is it going?  What do you need? (complete reflection page)

� Suggestions for a successful end to the quarter/semester

� Student assessment and grading

� Stress management

� Time management

� Teaching milestones - celebrations

� Discuss Instructional Rounds 

� Discuss strategies to prevent teacher burnout during the weeks between Thanksgiving and Christmas
Marzano DQ5: Engaging Students

� (27) Using physical movement

� (28) Maintaining a lively pace

� (29) Demonstrating intensity and enthusiasm
Marzano DQ2: Helping Students Interact with New Knowledge

� (10) Processing of new information

� (11) Recording and representing knowledge

� (12) Reflecting on learning
DQ5, 2: Engaging Students, Interacting with New Knowledge (Part 2) Self-Evaluation 

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1lexiGFKE6FgjomLTinqSGdsHt0Ew_C8Y
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DECEMBER
Classroom:

� Classroom procedures

� Classroom management techniques

� Lesson planning and lesson plan procedures

� Student progress

� Student assistance

� Home/school communication

Building/District:
� Team/ faculty meetings

� Upcoming events

� Report cards/PowerSchool Gradebook

� District assessments (if applicable)

� Building/district monthly calendar

� Holiday celebrations and building guidelines

� New semester classes (if applicable)

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

� End-of semester procedures

Mentoring Discussions:
� Reflections on 1st semester experiences (complete reflection page)
� 2nd quarter mentoring goals - were they achieved?  If not, why? (reflection page)
� Discussion DQ5 part 2 Self-Evaluation
� Student assessment and grading
� Stress management
� Time management
� Do something to acknowledge your mentee for something important they have done or have worked hard to 

accomplish – Celebrate!!
� Classroom goals for next semester

Marzano DQ5: Engaging Students
� (30) Using friendly conversation
� (31) Providing opportunities for students to talk about themselves
� (32) Presenting unusual or intriguing information
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Marzano DQ3: Helping Students Practice and Deepen New Knowledge
� (14) Reviewing content
� (15) Organizing students to practice and deepen knowledge
� (16) Using homework

DQ5, 3: Engaging Students, Helping Students Deepen Knowledge Self-Evaluation 

JANUARY
Classroom:

� Classroom management – Is there anything you will change this semester?

Building / District:

� Setting up PowerSchool Gradebook for second semester

� Building/district monthly calendar

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

� Review Indicators of Effective Teaching (at end of handbook)

� Class course changes to guidance counselor (high school)

Mentoring Discussions:

� Create 3rd quarter goal(s)

� Discuss DQ5, 3 Self-Evaluation

Marzano DQ7: Recognizing Adherence to Rules and Procedures

� (33) Demonstrating “Withitness”

Marzano DQ8: Establishing and Maintaining Effective Relationships with Students

� (36) Understanding students interests and backgrounds
� (37) Using verbal and nonverbal behaviors that indicate affection for students
� (38) Displaying objectivity and control

DQ 7,8: Recognizing Adherence to Rules and Procedures, Establishing and Maintaining Effective 
Relationships Self-Evaluation   

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1XGvW-oaOT7kOsM7RBaoPdSn1YTw9WI6F
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1E7CVLAU0qjdtOmYXl3lD6VD3JLo8wDbG
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1E7CVLAU0qjdtOmYXl3lD6VD3JLo8wDbG
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FEBRUARY
Classroom:

� Student assistance for any struggling student

� Upcoming Parent/Teacher/Student conferences

� Classroom management techniques

Building / District:
� Building/district monthly calendar

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

Mentoring Discussions:
� Progress on 3rd quarter goals

� Discussion on DQ7,8 Self-Evaluation
Marzano DQ4: Helping Students Generate and Test Hypotheses

� (21) Organizing students for cognitively complex tasks
� (22) Engaging students in cognitively complex tasks involving hypothesis generation and testing
� (23) Providing resources and guidance

DQ4: Helping Students Generate and Test Hypothesis Self-Reflection   

MARCH
Classroom:

� Procedures/schedules/accommodations for MAP/NSCAS/ACT testing

� Discuss any students who may be struggling

Building / District:
� Building/district monthly calendar

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1Scj7RNpmAZFkqYj8puJvI1djPjep6NuN
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� Review requisition/ordering procedures for upcoming year

Mentoring Discussions:
� Discuss 3rd quarter goals – Was the goal met?  If not, why?

� Create 4th quarter goal(s)

� Discussion on DQ4 Self-Evaluation

� Do something to acknowledge your mentee for something important they have done or have worked hard to 
accomplish – Celebrate!!

� Discuss upcoming Instructional Rounds
Marzano DQ2: Helping Students Interact with New Knowledge

� (6) Identifying Critical Information
Marzano DQ3: Helping Students Practice and Deepen New Knowledge

� (17) Examining Similarities and Differences

DQ 2,3: Helping Students Interact, Practice, and Deepen New Knowledge Self-Evaluation

APRIL
Classroom:

� Discuss procedures for end of year events, field trips, etc.

� MAP data – What impact will the results have on future curricular decisions, instruction, and classroom 
procedures?  Did you share the results with students?

Building / District:
� Building/district monthly calendar

� Upcoming classes/seminars/workshops

Mentoring Discussions:
� Discuss 4th quarter goals 

� Discussion on DQ 2,3 Self-Evaluation

� Discuss long range planning for next year
Marzano DQ1: Communicating Learning Goals and Feedback

� (2) Tracking Student Progress

� (3) Celebrating Successes
DQ 1: Communicating Learning Goals and Feedback Self-Evaluation  

MAY

https://drive.google.com/open?id=16vdv-jgvnFvj4NJRPSIai2wOKz4I19JD
https://drive.google.com/open?id=1GNODcYZ1WDibxjwnI-zbh2yaoJjqlOE0
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Classroom:
� Discuss any changes to courses being taught during the new school year and any necessary preparations

� Last week/day of school

� Review any procedures for end of year events, field trips, etc.

Building / District:
� Building/district monthly calendar

� Checkout procedures (classroom, inventory, keys, etc.)

� Review end of semester procedures

Mentoring Discussions:
� Discuss 4th quarter goals – Was the goal met?  If not, why?

� Discussion on DQ 1 Self-Evaluation

� Discuss long range planning for next year

� Have the mentee share 2 of their greatest successes with Marzano Instructional Strategies

� Do something to acknowledge your mentee for something important they have done or have worked hard to 
accomplish – Celebrate!!

Marzano DQ1: Communicating Learning Goals and Feedback

� (1) Providing Clear Learning Goals and Scales (Rubrics)
DQ 1: Using a Rubric to Measure Student Learning Self-Reflection Activity

https://drive.google.com/open?id=1lIBUTUWiWaCL0A8XcZOKrz60yn3FgHU6
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Monthly Mentoring Reflection Sheet
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Mentor: __________________  Mentee:  _____________________

Date: ___________________________

Positives/Highlights Support Needed

Goals for next quarter

PLEASE TURN THIS SHEET INTO YOUR BUILDING PRINCIPAL UPON COMPLETION.



15. MULTICULTURAL EDUCATION REPORT



 

Multiculturalism: Cozad Community Schools 
Multiculturalism Philosophy 

Cozad Community Schools respects and appreciates cultural diversity and seeks to promote the understanding 
of unique cultural and ethnic heritage.  The district will promote the development of a culturally responsible 
and responsive curriculum.  The school district’s program will explore the attitudes, skills, and knowledge 
necessary to function in various cultures. 

CEEC 

-​ Students at CEEC begin to learn about different cultures through holidays and celebrations. Students also focus 
on key characteristics of diversity and uniqueness in themselves and their families. 

Elementary 

-​ Students at Cozad Elementary learn about multiculturalism through their social studies curriculum work.  
-​ The standards in social studies include:  NE Social Studies Standards
-​ Our curriculum at a glance documents highlight the topics we cover:  Cozad Curriculum At a Glance

-​ Students at Cozad Elementary also: 
-​ Discusses holidays that different cultures celebrate to help create well rounded individuals.  
-​ Has students become immersed in one reading unit per grade about ancient civilizations. This includes 

learning about the ins and outs of civilizations from different time periods, all over the world! Within 
these units, students do projects, create artwork, and discuss holidays associated with the civilizations. 

-​ Create artwork that emphasizes different cultures and their daily lives. 

Middle School 

-​ Students at Cozad Middle School learn about multiculturalism through their social studies curriculum work.  
-​ The standards in social studies include:  NE Social Studies Standards
-​ Our curriculum at a glance documents highlight the topics we cover:  Cozad Curriculum At a Glance

-​ Students at Cozad Middle School also: 
-​ The Latina Youth Leadership Conference-  This conference is open to all middle school girls (grades 

6-8). The students will be able to attend several workshops regarding issues that pertain to middle school 
students such as women empowerment, self-defense, self-image, leadership and higher education. 

-​ BETA-Men Youth Empowerment Conference-   Zeta Gamma Chapter of Sigma Lambda Beta 
International Fraternity, Inc., in partnership with the Office of Diversity Outreach at the University of 
Nebraska—Kearney, invites  7th—and 8th-grade male students  to the Youth Empowerment Conference 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Eb8X4WQxnhiWysY-s7C4Qi-cENIp0Pk1/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1-8rSw0XvF6KE1_3JuZxuCL9Z76q0gTBl?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Eb8X4WQxnhiWysY-s7C4Qi-cENIp0Pk1/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1-8rSw0XvF6KE1_3JuZxuCL9Z76q0gTBl?usp=drive_link


High School 

-​ Students at Cozad High School learn about multiculturalism through their social studies curriculum work.  
-​ The standards in social studies include:  NE Social Studies Standards
-​ Our curriculum at a glance documents highlight the topics we cover:  Cozad Curriculum At a Glance

-​ Students at Cozad High School also: 
-​ The Sueños (Dreams) Summit aimed to connect students with inspiring Latino community leaders and 

professionals, providing them with invaluable insights, mentorship, and networking opportunities. 
-​ Multicultural Senior Day @ UNK - Multicultural Senior Day is an initiative designed to bring the best 

and brightest multicultural prospects to UNK for a full day’s activities. The conference is open to all 
college-bound High school seniors to visit and tour facilities, discuss academic programs and scholarship 
opportunities, and have conversations with currently enrolled multicultural students. 

-​ Nebraska Cultural Unity Conference- This conference is open to students grades 9-12, as well as to 
community college students. They will be able to attend several workshops regarding current issues that 
pertain to students such as culture, identity, self-image, leadership and higher education.. 

 

https://drive.google.com/file/d/1Eb8X4WQxnhiWysY-s7C4Qi-cENIp0Pk1/view?usp=drive_link
https://drive.google.com/drive/folders/1-8rSw0XvF6KE1_3JuZxuCL9Z76q0gTBl?usp=drive_link


16. SUMMER FACILITIES PROJECTS REPORT



‭2025 SUMMER PROJECTS LIST:‬

‭1.‬ ‭New Roofs project‬

‭2.‬ ‭New Auditorium project‬

‭3.‬ ‭New Grades 1 - 2 Classrooms project‬

‭4.‬ ‭New welding booths and vocational wing painting project‬

‭5.‬ ‭Move Ethan’s Park to Elementary school‬

‭6.‬ ‭Terrazzo flooring refinishing‬

‭7.‬ ‭Painting – spot painting in areas of need‬



‭Facilities Prioritization with Board‬
‭8/12/24; 8/26/24; 9/23/24; 5/12/25‬

‭The GREEN List:‬

‭High School:‬
‭●‬ ‭Auditorium‬
‭●‬ ‭Drainage‬
‭●‬ ‭CTE Areas‬
‭●‬ ‭Terrazzo Flooring‬

‭Elementary:‬
‭Dugouts removed‬
‭Picnic shelter installed‬
‭1st grade & 2nd grade classrooms‬
‭Room numbers and signage‬
‭Ethan’s Park (new)‬

‭The YELLOW List:‬

‭Stadium:‬

‭Renovation Considerations‬
‭●‬ ‭Lighting‬
‭●‬ ‭Locker rooms‬
‭●‬ ‭Bathrooms/port-a-pots visitors‬
‭●‬ ‭Old concessions/locker/storage area‬
‭●‬ ‭Aluminum bleachers‬
‭●‬ ‭Press box‬
‭●‬ ‭Track‬

‭High School:‬

‭●‬ ‭HS Lockers‬
‭●‬ ‭CTE Labs‬

‭○‬ ‭Woods‬
‭○‬ ‭Welding‬
‭○‬ ‭FCS‬



‭The RED List:‬

‭High School:‬

‭●‬ ‭Library‬
‭●‬ ‭Kitchen‬

‭Middle School:‬

‭●‬ ‭Heat pump‬
‭●‬ ‭Boiler‬
‭●‬ ‭Floor - commons/hallway‬

‭Elementary:‬
‭●‬ ‭Heat pump‬
‭●‬ ‭Boiler‬
‭●‬ ‭Flooring‬

‭Other‬‭:‬

‭●‬ ‭HS Marquee‬
‭●‬ ‭Playground swings‬
‭●‬ ‭Landscaping‬



17. LEGISLATIVE REPORT

18. FAFSA/ACT REPORT

19. END OF SCHOOL YEAR REPORTS

20. DISCUSS, CONSIDER AND TAKE ALL NECESSARY ACTION REGARDING THE EVALUATION OF 
THE PERFORMANCE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT

21. AGENDA SETTING AND FUTURE MEETINGS

June 16, 2025- Board of Education Regular Meeting, 7pm

22. ADJOURNMENT

* Closed Session:  If, during the course of the meeting, discussion of any item on the agenda should be 
held in a closed meeting, the board will conduct a closed meeting in accordance with the Nebraska Open 
Meetings Law.

**Sequence of Agenda:  The sequence of agenda topics is subject to change at the discretion of the 
board.  Please arrive at the beginning of the meeting.

***Action Item:  The board reserves the right to take action on any item on the board agenda.
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